
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Wendy Johnson

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543308075

22 February 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

PLANNING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 4TH 
MARCH, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, District Council House, Lichfield to 
consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Planning Committee

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Powell (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Baker, 
Bamborough, Mrs Barnett, Cox, Drinkwater, Mrs Evans, Matthews, Pritchard, 
Mrs Stanhope MBE, Strachan and A Yeates

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 4

4. Planning Applications 5 - 102



PLANNING COMMITTEE

11 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Powell (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, Bamborough, Cox, 
Mrs Evans, Matthews, Pritchard, Mrs Stanhope MBE and A Yeates

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Bacon, Councillor Mrs Barnett and 
Drinkwater.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interests.

7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2019 previously circulated were taken as 
read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Applications 18/01781/FUL and 18/01782/FUL

18/01781/FUL – Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 1 no. replacement dormer 
bungalow (Plot 3)
1 Hood Lane, Armitage
For PIA Housing Limited

RESOLVED: That subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Unilateral 
Undertaking for a financial contribution to mitigate the impact on the Cannock Chase 
Special Area of Conservation, then planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions contained in the report of the Director of Place and Community and an 
additional condition to remove permitted development rights to read as follows:

12. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes A-E of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order 
revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order) no extensions, porches, or outbuildings, 
shall be constructed without the prior grant of planning permission by the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason:

12.  To prevent the over-development of the site and safeguard the amenity of existing, 
neighbouring and/or future occupants of the development hereby approved, in 
accordance with Core Policy 3 and Policy BE1 of the Local Plan Strategy, the 
Sustainable Design SPD and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION REPRESENTATIONS WERE 
MADE BY MR ROB DUNCAN (ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT)).

18/01782/FUL – Erection of 1no detached three bedroom dwellinghouse
1 Hood Lane, Armitage
For PIA Housing Limited

RESOLVED: That subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Unilateral 
Undertaking for a financial contribution to mitigate the impact on the Cannock Chase 
Special Area of Conservation, then planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions contained in the report of the Director of Place and Community.

(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION REPRESENTATIONS WERE 
MADE BY MR ROB DUNCAN (ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT)).

9 CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 423-2018 AT 81 HINTS ROAD, 
HOPWAS, TAMWORTH, STAFFORDSHIRE.  B78 3AB 

RESOLVED: That the Planning Committee confirm the Tree Preservation Order 
without modification.

(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION REPRESENTATIONS WERE 
MADE BY MR WAUGH (OBJECTOR)).

10 PLANNING APPLICATION LOCAL VALIDATION GUIDANCE UPDATE 

Mr Jon Allinson presented the Planning Application Local Validation Requirements document 
which had recently been reviewed, as required every two years.  This document sets out the 
requirements for a valid planning application and discussion took place around the contents.  
Mr Allinson explained that there had been very minor amendments made to the document 
which were updated telephone numbers, web addresses and policy references.  As the 
changes were minor a full consultation process was not required.

Comments were made by some members about the importance of assessing applications in 
accordance with local and national policy, including the importance of design considerations.  
Also, comments were made about the future requirements of certain documents that should 
be included when this document is to be fully reviewed.

RESOLVED: That the Planning Committee approve the revised Local Validation 
Guidance and approve its adoption for publication on the Council website with 
immediate effect.

(The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



 

 Planning Committee 
 

       4 March 2019 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Director of Place and Community 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
[...]

2

Aldershawe

Stables

Hall Car ParkAlde rs hawe

Co Const, E D & Ward Bdy
Pond

Und

CLA
Y P IT 

L ANESluice
Pond

Pond Th e L o dg e

Path

Track

Track
Track

97.8m

Cottag e
Keep ers

KNOW LE LANEKnowle FarmWell

Knowle Hil l
Hareh u rst Hou se

105.8m

BI
R

MI
NG

HA
M

 R
OA

D

Track

GP

120.7m

(Telecommunication)
Mast

128.3m
Che stnu t L o dg e

1Cottag e
Th e F latTh e

Knowle Covert

0.91m RH

Pond

ROMAN ROAD

Rykn
ild S

treet

1.22
m RH

98.5m

Def94.2m
Sinks

Co Const, E
D & Ward Bdy

1.22
m RH

Bore Hole
97.8m

ROMAN ROAD

Rykn
ild 

Stre et

Def

Ponds

Oaks

Co Const, E
D & Ward Bdy

0.91
m Tk H

OaksDef

A 
51

27

CR

102.7m

102.4m

Track

KNOW L E L ANE

Track

PondDe
f

Harehurst Hil l

Track

Pond

Track

111.9m

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

 1:8,000LOCATION PLAN
17/01191/OUFMEI

Deanslade Park Project
Land South Of Falkland Road

Lichfield

Page 7

BentlKa
Rectangle

BentlKa_1
Textbox
Jan 2018



Page 8



 

 

17/01191/OUFMEI 
 
HYBRID PLANNING APPLICATION COMPRISING FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A SUSTAINABLE MIXED USE URBAN EXTENSION COMPRISING OF 475 
DWELLINGS, NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS POINTS ONTO CLAYPIT LANE AND BIRMINGHAM ROAD, THE 
REMODELLING AND FORMATION OF A ROUNDABOUT AT THE JUNCTION OF FOSSEWAY LANE AND 
CLAYPIT LANE, COMPREHENSIVE GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING UP TO 16.55 HA OF 
COUNTRY PARK, FOOTPATHS, CYCLEWAYS, MULTIFUNCTIONAL OPEN SPACE INCLUDING 
CHILDREN'S PLAY AREAS, COMMUNITY ORCHARD, OPEN SPACE FOR INFORMAL SPORT AND 
SUSTAINABLE URBAN DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, FOUL AND SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE 
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING BALANCING PONDS, AND OTHER ANCILLARY INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
GROUND REMODELLING. WITH OUTLINE APPLICATIONS FOR THE SERVICED PROVISION OF 1.09 HA 
OF LAND FOR A PRIMARY SCHOOL AND 1.9 HA FOR STRATEGIC SPORTS PROVISION WITH ALL 
MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT ACCESS 
DEANSLADE PARK, LAND SOUTH OF FALKLAND ROAD, LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE 
DEANSLADE PARK CONSORTIUM 
Registered on 23/08/17 
 
Parish: Lichfield 
 
Note 1: This application is being reported back to the Planning Committee following the resolution 
to approve the scheme at the Committee on 2nd July 2018.  The resolution was on the basis that the 
S106 agreement for the development was to be completed by the 2nd November 2018 and that the 
applicant provide a suitable design solution to resolve objections raised by the Highways Authority, 
specific to visibility splays, for the vehicular access from Claypit Lane.  The S106 agreement is not yet 
signed so an extension for the completion of the agreement is sought, whilst details of alterations 
proposed to the internal vehicular and pedestrian routes to address the concerns of the Highway 
Authority have now been submitted. 
 
This report also addresses concerns raised by the Lichfield & Hatherton Canal Restoration Trust 
(LHCRT) and Inland Waterways Association (IWA) regarding the processing of the planning 
application and seeks to clarify matters specific to the inter-relationship between the development 
and the likely route of the to be restored Lichfield Canal.  It should also be noted that the application 
was to be determined at the Committee meetings on the 17th December 2018 and 14th January 
2019, but in each case members resolved to defer the determination to allow time to consider the 
legal opinions received from the LHCRT.   
 
Note 2: To ensure this report reads more easily for members, the original committee report, 
previously reproduced on the deferred reports, has now been omitted and a single committee 
report amalgamating all material planning considerations for this application is detailed below.   
 
Previous Reasons for referral to Planning Committee: 
 
Note 3: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee as it is a Strategic Development 
proposal which was subject to an Issues Paper.  Also the proposal is subject to a S106 agreement, 
which includes more than 2 obligations. 
 
Furthermore there are also significant planning objections raised by Lichfield City Council on the 
grounds that: 
 

 there should be a greater number of bungalows within the site,  

 the 50mph speed limit on Birmingham Road should be lowered beyond the Travis Perkins 
site,  

Page 9



 

 

 assurances should be given that the Country Park will be open prior to first occupation of 
any of the dwellings; and  

 consideration to be given to grouping the school and sports facility in one location.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(1) Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the 
Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure contributions/planning obligations 
towards:- 
 

1.On-site affordable housing provision.  
2.On-site Public Open Space Provision (including Delivery of Country Park) 
3.On-site Sports Provision (including changing facilities). 
4.Bus Service and Travel Pack Contribution 
5.Primary School Education Contribution  
6.Travel Plan 
7.Off-site highway works  
8.Maintenance Management Company 

 
(2) If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by the 15th April 2019 or the expiration of 
any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to officers to refuse planning 
permission based on the unacceptability of the development without the required contributions 
and undertakings as outlined in the report. 
 
Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1  The residential (full) part of the development hereby approved shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
2. The Primary School and Strategic Sports provision authorised by this permission shall be 

begun either before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission, or before 
the expiration of two years from the date of the approval of the last of the reserved matters 
to be approved, whichever is the later. Application(s) for the approval of the reserved 
matters shall be made to the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of five years 
from the date of this permission. 

 
3. The Primary School and Strategic Sports provision shall not be commenced until details of 

the layout of these sites including the disposition of buildings; existing and proposed ground 
levels and finished floor levels; the design of all buildings and structures; the external 
appearance of all buildings and structures including materials to be used on all external 
surfaces; the means of pedestrian and vehicular access and parking layout; and the 
landscape and planting of the site shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority by way of reserved matters application(s). 

 
4. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the commencement of development hereby approved: 
 
5. Before any part of the development hereby approved is commenced, a scheme for the 

phasing of the development of the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Page 10



 

 

Local Planning Authority.  The phasing plan shall include details of the phasing of the 
construction of the dwellings, delivery of Green Infrastructure, Primary School and Sports 
Provision (including changing facilities). The development shall thereafter be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved phasing plan, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
6. Before the d
[...]
 –Natural and Historic Landscapes 
Policy NR6 – Linked Habitat Corridors & Multi-functional Greenspaces 
Policy NR7 – Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation 
Policy BE1 – High Quality Development 
Policy Lichfield 1 – Lichfield Environment 
Policy Lichfield 2 – Lichfield Services and Facilities 
Policy Lichfield 3 – Lichfield Economy 
Policy Lichfield 4 – Lichfield Housing 
Policy Lichfield 6 – South of Lichfield 
 
Saved Local Plan Policies (1998) 
 
Policy C2 – Character of Conservation Areas 
 
Local Plan Allocations (Focused Changes) (Emerging) 
 
Policy IP2: Lichfield Canal  
Policy ST3: Road Line Safeguarding  
Policy BE2: Heritage Assets  
 
Supplementary Planning Documents 
 
Sustainable Design 
Trees, Landscaping and Development 
Developer Contributions 
Biodiversity and Development 
Historic Environment 
Rural Development 
 

Page 20



 

 

Lichfield City Neighbourhood Plan 
 
Policy 3: Primary Movement Routes. 
Policy 9: Views of Lichfield Cathedral 
 
Other 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Waste Local Plan 
Lichfield Centres Report 2017 (WYG / White Land Strategies) 
Historic England’s General Practice Advice 
CIL Regulation 123 List 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
Lichfield Surface Water Management Plan 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
17/00977/OUFMEI – Outline application with all matters reserved except access for a flexible 
commercial development of up to 2000 sq. m area (classes A1, A2, A3, B1, D1 and D2), associated 
parking areas, new access on to the Birmingham Road, provision of strategic landscaping, cycle and 
pedestrian access routes, infrastructure and other operations including the safeguarding of land for 
the Lichfield southern bypass and safeguarded route for the Lichfield canal – Approved – 30.10.18. 
 
AB950012_1 – Agricultural determination – Hay and agricultural; machinery store – No objection – 
01.11.95. 
 
L3051 – Golf Course and Sporting Complex – Refused – 14.03.77. 
 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Lichfield City Council – A
[...]
rnational) LLP 
Statement of Community Involvement 
Statement of Development Phasing and Commerciality 
Utilities Assessment 
Wall Island Modelling Assessments – TN Update 
 

 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
Site and Location 
 
The site is located to the south of Falkland Road, on the southern edge of the city of Lichfield and 
totals approximately 40 hectares in size.  The site is bounded by the A5127 to the east, Claypit Lane 
to the west, Falklands Road to the north and open countryside to the south, which rises towards 
Harehurst prospect.   The site encloses, but does not include, the existing Deans Slade Farm complex 
of former agricultural buildings and farmhouse, which are now in residential use. 
 
The application site currently contains arable farmland, which is enclosed by mature hedgerows.   
 
Background 
 
Members will recall that an Issues Paper for this application was brought to the Planning Committee 
meeting on the 16th October 2017 seeking issues for further investigation, prior to the full 
consideration by the Planning Committee. 
 
Proposals 
 
This application consists of two elements, with part of the proposal submitted in full and part 
submitted in outline only. 

Page 47



 

 

 
The full planning application comprises: 
 

 The erection of 475 dwellings; 

 The formation of two new vehicular access points to serve the development. One is 
proposed from Birmingham Road and one from Claypit Lane, towards the north western 
corner of the site, which includes, the creation of a new roundabout on the junction of 
Fosseway Lane and Claypit Lane; 

 The formation of Sustainable Urban Drainage Features including balancing ponds located to 
the centre and north east corner of the site; 

 The formation of areas of Green Infrastructure, containing Public Open Space, Children’s 
Play Equipment, footpaths and cycleways; and 

 The creation of a 16.55 hectare country park to contain a community orchard and car park. 
 

The outline element of the applicati
[...]
cil’s 
Spatial Policy and Delivery Team have raised no concerns regarding this matter and 
therefore, it is considered that the development complies with the requirements of the 
Development Plan and NPPF in this regard. 

 
 Affordable Housing 
 
2.5 The site is over the threshold for the provision of affordable housing as required by Local 

Plan Strategy Policy H2.  The on-site affordable housing provision required by Policy H2, 
following the issuing of the latest Annual Monitoring Report issued in 2017 is for 37% of the 
units proposed. 

 
2.6 Policy H2 also recommends that of the affordable housing provided within a site, 65% should 

be social rented and managed by a registered provider, although it is acknowledged that the 
precise proportions will be agreed with the District Council having regard to housing needs 
within the locality. 

 
2.7 In this case, the applicant has indicated that 176 of the dwellings within the site, will be 

affordable, which equates to 37%.  The affordable housing split is proposed to be 55% social 
rented units and 45% shared ownership.  The Council’s Housing Manager has considered the 
suitability of this arrangement and advised that in this location this tenure arrangement is 
acceptable. 

 
2.8 The NPPF requires that new developments should create mixed and sustainable 

communities and so all affordable housing should be indistinguishable from and integrated 
amongst homes for sale on the open market.  Policy H2 of the Local Plan Strategy reflects 
this and seeks to create a mixed and sustainable community.   

 

Page 52



 

 

2.9 The affordable units are to comprise a mix of 15 no. 1 bed, 111 no. 2 bed, 48 no. 3 bed and 2 
no. 4 bed units, which has been determined to be acceptable by the Housing Manager.  No 
open market 1 bed units are to be provided elsewhere within the site and as such there is 
the potential for these properties to be distinguishable from the market housing.  The design 
employed however is such
[...]
ce water 
drainage details, prior to the commencement of development.  It is considered that drainage 
has been given due consideration by the applicant and subject to conditions the proposals 
are acceptable, in this regard thereby allowing for the development to comply with the 
requirements of the Development Plan and NPPF.        

 
 Sewage Treatment Plant 
 
6.50 The sewage treatment station proposed near to the northern boundary of the site, will 

provide a wet well located approximately 9 metres from the site boundary.  The ‘tank’ will 
be designed to be structurally and geotechnically stable and as such, there will be no risk to 
the structural integrity of either any future canal cutting or the pumping station. 

 
6.51 Given the above assessment, subject to condition, it is considered that the foul and surface 

water drainage proposed for the site is acceptable and therefore the development will 
comply with the requirements of the Development Plan and NPPF in this regard.  

 
7. Public Open Space, On-Site Green Infrastructure and Landscaping 
 
7.1 The submitted block plan shows the main area of green infrastructure within the 

development itself running diagonally through the centre of the site from the south east to 
north western corner; along with small pocket parks dispersed through the development; 
which includes elements of both formal and informal public open space.  There are a total of 
7 LAPs and 1 NEAP proposed across the site, with details of the equipment to be installed 
within the parks supplied within the supporting documentation submitted for this 
application.  No details of facilities within the Open Space such as benches or bins have yet 
been provided and will be secured under the provisions of the S106 agreement.  The country 
park extends to 16.55ha and includes areas of tree planting, biodiversity enhancement 
areas, a Community Orchard and an off street car park for 18 vehicles.  Lastly the remaining 
open space area to be 
[...]
ained within Paragraphs 9, 108 and 118 of the NPPF and 

the Council’s biodiversity duty as defined under section 40 of the NERC Act 2006, new 
development must demonstrate that it will not result in the loss of any biodiversity value of 
the site. 

 
10.2 Due to the Local Planning Authorities obligation to “reflect and where appropriate promote 

relevant EU obligations and statutory requirements” (Paragraph 2 of NPPF) the applicant 
must display a net gain to biodiversity value, through development, as per the requirements 
of the EU Biodiversity Strategy 2020.  Furthermore, producing a measurable net-gain to 
biodiversity value is also made a requirement of all developments within Lichfield District 
under Policy NR3 of the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy. 

 
10.3 The applicant has submitted a Construction Environment Management Plan, Habitat 

Management Plan and an Ecological Baseline Report and Ecology Management Plan with the 
application, which have assessed the site’s biodiversity value and its usage by protected 
species.   

 
10.4 The Council’s Ecologist advises that the development be undertaken in accordance with the 

recommendations of the Ecological Baseline Report and Ecology Management Plan, to 

Page 76



 

 

ensure that there will be no impact upon protected species or their habitat to ensure 
compliance the abovementioned legislation and policies. 

 
10.5 A positive ecological impact, specifically a habitat value uplift of 20% is required by Local 

Plan Strategy Policy NR3 and the Biodiversity and Development Supplementary Planning 
Document.  A 23.6% habitat uplift will be achieved within this site, primarily through 
measures contained within the Country Park, along with the planting of the landscaping 
scheme.  Such provision is recommended to be secured via the use of a condition to ensure 
that the development is undertaken in accordance within the requirements of the 
Construction Environment Management Plan and Habitat Mana
[...]
 Having regard to the policies, guidance and observations referred to above, the application 

will be policy compliant, subject to the inclusion of a condition to define the duration of the 
infill operations and ongoing monitoring of waste materials generated and reused on site. 

 
12. Archaeology 
 
12.1 Paragraph 128 of the NPPF places a duty on Local Planning Authorities to “require an 

applicant to describe the significance of any heritage assets affected, including any 
contribution made by their setting.   The level of detail should be proportionate to the 
assets’ importance and no more than is sufficient to understand the potential impact of the 
proposal on their significance”. 

Page 78



 

 

 
12.2 The applicant has submitted an Archaeological Assessment with the application which has 

found no archaeological features or deposits within the site, whilst also concluding that 
there was low potential for any further archaeological remains to survive.  This assessment 
has been supported by the County Council’s Archaeologist and as such, no condition to 
require the submission of any further information is required.  Therefore the application 
complies with the requirements of the Development Plan and NPPF in this regard. 

 
13. Planning Obligations including Education Provision 
 
13.1 Under the provisions of Policy IP1 of the Local Plan Strategy major new developments are 

required to make provisions for social/community facilities as the need for which arises from 
the development and that are commensurate to the scale and nature of the proposals.  Such 
provision can be by way of direct on-site provision and/or by a contribution made for the 
provision of facilities elsewhere.   

 
 Education Provision 

13.2 The site falls within the catchments of Christ Church CE (VC) Primary School, Lichfield and 
The Friary School, both of which are projected to be full for the foreseeable future.  Given 
that the development is for 475 dwellings, it is li

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

4 MARCH 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Mrs Baker, Mrs Barnett, Cox, Mrs Evans, Matthews, 
Pritchard, Mrs Stanhope MBE and Strachan

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs Bacon, Bamborough, Drinkwater, 
Powell and A Yeates.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs Stanhope MBE declared a personal interest as the Chair of Lichfield Canals & 
Hatherton Restoration Trust (Objector) is known to her.

Councillor Mrs Baker declared a personal interest as some of the Objectors are known to her.

46 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Subject to the inclusion of apologies being added from Councillor Strachan, the Minutes of the 
Meeting held on 11 February 2019 previously circulated were taken as read, approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

47 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions of 
observations/representations together with a supplementary report of 
observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in association with 
Planning Application 17/01191/OUFMEI 

17/01191/OUFMEI – Hybrid Planning Application comprising full Planning Application for the 
construction of a sustainable mixed use urban extension comprising of 475 dwellings, new 
vehicular access points onto Claypit Lane and Birmingham Road, the remodelling and 
formation of a roundabout at the junction of Fosseway Lane and Claypit Lane, Comprehensive 
Green Infrastructure including up to 16.55 HA of Country Park, Footpaths, Cycleways, 
Multifunctional Open Space including Children’s Play Areas, Community Orchard, Open 
Space for Informal Sport and sustainable urban drainage systems, foul and surface water 
drainage infrastructure including balancing ponds, and other ancillary infrastructure and 
ground remodelling.
With Outline Applications for the serviced provision of 1.09 HA of Land for a Primary School 
and 1.9 HA for Strategic Sports provision with all matters reserved except access
Deanslade Park, Land South of Falkland Road, Lichfield, Staffordshire
Deanslade Park Consortium

RESOLVED:-

(1) Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
under Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure contributions/planning 
obligations towards:-



1. On-site affordable housing provision.
2. On-site Public Open Space Provision (including Delivery of Country Park).
3. On-site Sports Provision (including changing facilities).
4. Bus Service and Travel Pack Contribution.
5. Primary School Education Contribution.
6. Travel Plan.
7. Off-site highway works.
8. Maintenance Management Company.

(2) If the Section 106 Legal Agreement is not signed/completed by the 15th April 2019 
or the expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to 
officers to refuse planning permission based on the unacceptability of the development 
without the required contributions and undertakings as outlined in the report then 
planning permission be approved subject to conditions contained in the report of the 
Director of Place and Community.

(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION REPRESENTATIONS WERE MADE 
BY MRS CHRISTINE BULL, CHAIR OF LICHFIELD & HATHERTON CANALS 
RESTORATION TRUST (OBJECTOR) AND MR ROB BEATTIE OF TAYLOR WIMPEY 
(APPLICANT))

(The Meeting closed at 7.14 pm)

CHAIRMAN


